Company will experience a decline in its net cash flow to the extent of the interest costs associated with such borrowings
but the Board does not foresee any difficulty in repaying the borrowings, if any, is used for the Proposed Share Buy-Back.
Based on the audited consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018, the Group has cash and cash equivalent
balance of approximately RM118,166,000.

5.	 Direct and Indirect Interests of Directors and Major Shareholders and/or Persons Connected to Them
Save for the inadvertent increase in the percentage shareholdings and/or voting rights of the shareholders in the Company
as a consequence of the Proposed Share Buy-Back, none of the Directors and major shareholders of THR nor persons
connected to them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Share Buy-Back and, if any, the resale of the treasury
shares.

The Direct and Indirect Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders of THR as at 29 March 2019 are as follows:

 Before proposed buy-back#  After proposed buy-back *

 Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect

Name
 No. of
Shares %

 No. of
Shares %

 No. of
Shares %

 No. of
Shares %

Directors and major
  shareholders

Tsai Ming Ti 1,955,402  1.266 50,101,357  32.438 1,955,402  1.380 50,101,357  35.361

Tsai, Hung-Chuan - - 61,191,043  39.618 - - 61,191,043  43.187

Tsai Yi Ting 198,000  0.128 49,044,307  31.754 198,000  0.140 49,044,307  34.615

Tsai Pei Chen 731,100  0.473 49,044,307  31.754 731,100  0.516 49,044,307  34.615

Tsai, Chia-Yen - - 61,191,043  39.618 - - 61,191,043  43.187

11Annual Report 2018

SHARE BUY-BACK
STATEMENT (Cont’d)

5.	 Direct and Indirect Interests of Directors and Major Shareholders and/or Persons Connected to Them (Cont’d)

 Before proposed buy-back#  After proposed buy-back *

 Direct  Indirect  Direct  Indirect

Name
 No. of
Shares %

 No. of
Shares %

 No. of
Shares %

 No. of
Shares %

Directors

Tan Ban Leong 45,000  0.029 - - 45,000  0.032 - -

Megat Abdul Munir 37,900  0.025 - - 37,900  0.027 - -

Fazrin Azwar Bin Dato Hj.
  Md. Nor

5,040  0.003 - - 5,040  0.004 - -

Teh Eng Hin 4,500  0.003 - - 4,500  0.003 - -

Person connected to
  major shareholders

Tsai Liao Chin Yeh 1,057,050  0.684 50,999,709  33.020 1,057,050  0.746 50,999,709  35.995

Tsai, Ching-Tung  -   -  61,191,043  39.618  -   - 61,191,043  43.187

Tsai Chen, Su-Kan  -   -  61,191,043  39.618  -   - 61,191,043  43.187

Tsai, Jane-Rong  -   -  61,191,043  39.618  -   - 61,191,043  43.187

Tsai Chia Chen  -   -  49,044,307  31.754  -   - 49,044,307  34.615

Major shareholders

Allrich Corp 61,191,043  39.618 - - 61,191,043  39.618 - -

Richard Holdings Limited 49,044,307  31.754 -  -   49,044,307  31.754 - -

#	 Based on the issued shares of 157,430,000 ordinary shares less 2,976,900 treasury shares.

*	 Assuming that the maximum number of Shares up to ten per centum (10%) of the total authorised under the Proposed
Share Buy-Back are purchased and cancelled.

6.	 Potential Advantages and Disadvantages of the Proposed Share Buy-Back
The potential advantages of the Proposed Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders are disclosed in Section
2 of this Statement.

The potential disadvantages of the Proposed Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders are as follows:

(a)	 The Proposed Share Buy-Back will reduce the financial resources of the Group and may result the Group foregoing

[…]

The gross carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Group

Denominated in USD Denominated in EUR

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Receivables 36,121 33,867 16,208 12,130

Cash and cash equivalents 23,379 13,415 15,209 1,838

Payables (9,584) (13,042) (7) (132)

Loans and borrowings (112,553) (89,409) 0 0

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency risk.
Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated
in the following ways:

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future obligations in
foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates
the sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the
reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit

2018 2017

RM’000 RM’000

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% (1,709) (2,919)

Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% 1,709 2,919

Appreciation of USD against THB by 10% (3,162) (1,953)

Depreciation of USD against THB by 10% 3,162 1,953

Appreciation of EUR against RM by 10% 1,304 853

Depreciation of EUR against RM by 10% (1,304) (853)

Appreciation of EUR against THB by 10% 1,122 261

Depreciation of EUR against THB by 10% (1,122) (261)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 (Cont’d)

95Annual Report 2018

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely term deposits
and loans and borrowings.

The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available
for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial
instruments.

As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, any change in